638

GENERAL LAWS

a sure consistent

[Chap.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

H. F. No. 580.

CHAPTER 257.

Villages.

An act to authorize villages in this state to purchase or rent fire apparatus, and appliances for protection from fire, and issue negotiable certificates of indebtedness therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Whenever the council or trustees of any village of this state are of the opinion that the public interests of said village require better protection from fire, said council or trustees shall have the power to purchase or rent such fire apparatus and appliances for the protection from fire as said council or trustees may deem necessary for said village, not exceeding, however, in cost, the maximum amount named in said petition and may issue the negotiable certificates of indebtedness of said village in whole or in part therefor, drawing interest at the rate not to exceed six (6) per cent per annum, payable semi-annually.

Provided, however, that the amount of certificates so issued shall not exceed, in any one case three thousand (3,000) dollars, and the amount so issued shall not be in excess of five (5) per cent of the assessed valuation, as shown by the latest assessment roll, of the real and personal property of the village issuing same, including all the other outstanding indebtedness of said village.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage.

ApprovedApril 25th, 1895.

CHAPTER 258.

S. F. No. 424. Villages

An act legalizing and confirming village ordinances in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Healing water ordinances. SECTION 1. That in all cases where any village incorporated under laws of this state, has heretofore erected a system of water works, and has heretofore

Certificates of indebtedness for fre apparatus. adopted ordinances, rules by-laws or regulations and has supplied its inhabitants under such ordinances, rules, by-laws or regulations water and is desirous of continuing to furnish its inhabitants with water through its system of water works under and by its ordinances, rules, by-laws or regulations, the said ordinances, rules, by-laws or regulations are legalized and made valid hereby.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

CHAPTER 259.

An act to regulate the sale of intoxicating liquors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Whenever the people of any village or Local option in villages and municipal township shall have voted against the issuance of license for the sale of intoxicating liquors therein, it shall thereafter be unlawful for any person or corporation to sell, barter or give away the same therein at retail or wholesale in any quantity whatever; provided that nothing herein contained shall in any manner affect the provisions of chapter eight (8) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven. Provided that nothing in this act shall be construed to prevent or forbid any manufacturer of intoxicating liquor in any village or township from selling his product to be consumed outside of said village or township.

SEC. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of section one Penalty. (1) shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall upon conviction thereof in any court having jurisdiction of the same, be punished by a fine of not less than fifty (50) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, together with the costs of prosecution, and by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty (30) days nor more than ninety (90) days.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8th, 1895.

Interleating liuuors.

95 c 259 86-M - 121 90-NW 161

95 C 259 69-M - 423 70-M - 403 72-NW 700 73-NW 403

S. F. No. 197.

639